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A Survey of University Students' Perception of Kindness over
Dental Staff in Using Dental Care Services in an Area
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Dept. of Dental Hygiene, Dongnam Health College, Suwon 440-714, Korea
Dept. of Pysicallogy Therapy, Dongnam Health College, Suwon 440-714, Korea

Abstract This study purposed to survey D university students' perception of kindness in their use of dental care
services in an area of Gyeonggido. For this purpose, we conducted a questionnaire survey of 502 students from October
2, 2008 to March 6, 2009 and analyzed the data. Results obtained from this study are as follows. 1. Of the subjects,
71.3% were female, 67.7% were at the age of 20 or younger, and 89.2% had experience in visiting a dental clinic.
Among the subjects who had experience in visiting a dental clinic, 31.1% replied that they were highly interested in oral
health, and to the question on the selfperceived current oral health condition, 35.1% replied that there was something
wrong in their oral health condition. 2. With regard to correlation between general characteristics and interest in oral
health, 79.9% of the male subjects and 83.2% of the female ones were highly interested in oral health. According to age,
interest in oral health was highest among those aged 26 or older 92.0%. 3. With regard to correlation between general
characteristics and oral health condition, if the presence of dental caries or periodontal disease was considered an
indicator of poor oral health, 66.0% of the male subjects and 70.9% of the female ones appeared unhealthy, 72.0% of
students aged 26 or older showed satisfaction. 4. The most frequent reason for not visiting a dental clinic was ‘Not sick’
34.6%, and among those who had experience, the most frequent reason for visiting was ‘To get treatment of sick teeth’
63.0%. With regard to the perceived kindness of dentist and dental hygienist, 40.6% and 45.8% of the subjects,
respectively, were highly satisfied. The most frequent reason for satisfaction was ‘Comfortable with patient reception’
34.4% and the most frequent reason for dissatisfaction was ‘Explain treatment insufficiently’ 30.7%. 5. As to perceived
kindness according to gender, 60.9% of the male subjects and 56.1% of the female ones were satisfied with dentist’s
kindness, and 66.9% and 59.6%, respectively, were satisfied with dental hygienist’s kindness. According to age, 62.5% of
students aged 26 or older showed satisfaction with dentist’s kindness and 78.3% of them with dental hygienist’s kindness.
6. As to perceived kindness according to correlation between interest in oral health and current selfperceived oral
condition, the kindness of dentists(68.0%) and hygienists(67.8%) was perceived higher when interest in oral health was
high and not very interested and the kindness of dentists(50.0%) and hygienists(66.78%) when selfperceived oral
condition was healthy, and the difference was statistically significant (p<.022 and p<.023, respectively).
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Table 1. Distribution of general characteristics

Characteristics Divisions Person(%)

Gender Male 144(28.7)
Female 358(71.3)

Age Under 20 years 340(67.7)
Under 20-25 years 137(27.3)

Over 26 years 25(5.0)

Experience of dental office Yes 448(89.2)
visit No 54(10.8)
Interest in the hygiene of the  Very interested 156(31.1)
mouth Interested 257(51.2)
Not interested 84(16.7)

not Very interested 5(1.0)

Self-perceived oral condition ~ Healthy 153(30.5)
Abnomality 176(35.1)

Dental caries 155(30.9)

Periodontal disease 18(3.5)

Total 502(100.0)
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Table 2. Relationship of general characteristics interest in oral health

Interest in oral health

Characteristi Divisi X
Aracleristies rvisions Very interest Interest Not interest NOt very ®)
interest
Gender Male 41(28.5) 74(51.4) 28(19.4) 1(0.7) 1.513(.679)
Female 115(32.1) 183(51.1) 56(15.6) 4(1.2)
Age Under 20 years 97(28.5) 179(52.7) 60(17.6) 4(1.2) 4.983(.546)
Under 20-25 years 48(35.0) 66(48.2) 22(16.1) 1(0.7)
Over 26 years 11(44.0) 12(48.0) 2(8.0) -
Table 3. Relationship of general characteristics and oral health condition
Oral health condition
Characteristics Divisions i X?
Healthy Indicator Dental caries Pegodontal ®)
isease
Gender Male 49(34.0) 52(36.1) 36(25.0) 7(4.9) 4.073(.254)
Female 104(29.1) 124(34.6) 119(33.2) 11(3.1)
Age Under 20 years 107(31.5) 121(35.6) 101(29.7) 11(3.2) 1.363(.968)
Under 21~25 years 39(28.5) 47(34.3) 45(32.8) 6(4.4)
Over 26 years 7(28.0) 8(32.0) 9(36.0) 1(4.0)
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Table 4. Regard to the subjects use of dental clinic

Characteristics Division Person(%)
$Reason for not Not sick 54(34.6)
visiting a dental Have a financial problem 30(18.9)
clinic (N=54) Too busy 24(15.1)

Scared and dislike 20(12.6)
Don't know a good dental clinic 8(5.0)
Others 22(13.8)
$Reason for To get treatment of sick teeth 386(63.0)
visiting a dental For aesthetic treatment 27(4.4)
clinic For preventive treatment 83(13.5)
(N=448) To get treatment of the 18(2.9)
temporomandibular joint
For regular oral examination 64(10.4)
Others 35(5.7)
Dentist's Very satisfactory 72(14.3)
kindness Satisfactory 204(40.6)
Soso 184(36.7)
Not satisfactory 20(4.0)
No response 22(4.4)
Dental hygienist's Very satisfactory 58(11.6)
kindness Satisfactory 230(45.8)
Soso 157(31.3)
Not satisfactory 22(4.4)
No response 35(7.0)
§Reason for Comfortable with patient reception  141(34.4)
satisfaction with Remember the name 82(20.0)
kindness General services 119(29.0)
Explain cautions after treatment 68(16.6)
$Reason for Impolite reception 68(24.3)
dissatisfaction Explain treatment insufficiently 86(30.7)
with kindness Explain about delay, etc. 54(19.3)
insufficiently
Inadequate appearance, attitude, 37(13.2)
communication, etc.
Others 35(12.5)
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o L Dentistry Dental hygienist
Characteristics Division - - - - - - - -
Satisfaction No satisfaction Satisfaction No satisfaction

Gender Male 84(60.9) 54(39.1) 89(66.9) 44(33.1)
Female 192(56.1) 150(43.9) 199(59.6) 135(40.4)

X*(p) 2.166(.141)
Age Under 20 years 189(57.6) 139(42.4) 199(61.8) 123(38.2)
Under21~25 years 72(56.3) 56(43.8) 71(58.2) 51(41.8)
Over 26 years 15(62.5) 9(37.5) 18(78.3) 5(21.7)

X*(p) 3.303(.192)
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Table 6. Interest in oral health and current selfperceived oral condition As to perceived kindness according

Dentistry

Dental hygienist

Characteristics Divisions - -
Satisfaction

No satisfaction Satisfaction No satisfaction

Interest in Very Interested 100(68.0) 47(32.0) 101(67.8) 48(32.2)
oral health Interested 130(52.6) 117(47.4) 141(59.7) 95(40.3)
Not Interested 44(53.7) 38(46.3) 44(55.7) 35(44.3)
Not very Interested 2(50.0) 2(50.0) 2(66.7) 1(33.3)

X(p) 9.649(.022%) 3.951(.267)
Self-perceived Healthy 95(66.4) 48(33.6) 100(71.4) 40(28.6)
oral condition Indicator 92(54.1) 78(45.9) 93(57.4) 69(42.6)
Dental caries 80(53.0) 71(47.0) 88(59.1) 61(40.9)
Periodontal disease 9(56.3) 7(43.8) 7(43.8) 9(56.3)

X(p) 6.739(.081) 9.488(.023%)

*p<0.05
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